

No. 18-1074

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIAN PERRYMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSUE ROMERO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JENNIE LEE ANDERSON  
ANDRUS ANDERSON LLP  
155 Montgomery Street  
Suite 900  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 986-1400  
*jennie@andrusanderson.com*

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW  
Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

*Counsel for Respondents  
(additional counsel listed on signature page)*

May 31, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities .....iii  
Introduction .....1  
Statement .....3  
Reasons for denying the petition.....7  
I. This case is not a replacement vehicle for  
*Frank v. Gaos*.....7  
II. This case does not implicate a circuit split. ....11  
III. The decision below is correct.....16  
Conclusion .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	18
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 15
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	2, 9
<i>National Association of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13

### Other authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law, Aggregate Litigation</i> § 3.07(c) (2010).....	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e).....	4, 7, 16
